
CUMBERLAND VALLEY ELECTRIC, INC. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Rates for Residential, Schools and Churches - Schedule I 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Seller. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to all Residential, Schools and Churches. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 
Single phase at available voltages. 

FOR ALL AREAS SERVED 
PSC KY NO. 4 

TWELFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 2 
CANCELLING PSC KY NO. 4 

ELEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 2 

Customer Charge 
ALL KWH 

$17.00 Per month per customer 
$0.08215 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

1. The minimum charge under the above rate shall be the current customer charge listed above. 

2. For seasonal load, water pumps, barns, camps, mobile homes, and similar type consumers, the customer 

must pay no less than twelve (12) times the monthly customer charge. Cooperative may bill such in 

advance. 

SPECIAL RULES 

Service under this schedule is limited to individual motors up to and including ten horsepower (10 H.P.) 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Customer bill will be due by the fifteenth of each month. 
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CUMBERLAND VALLEY ELECTRIC, INC. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Small Commercial and Small Power - Schedule II 

APPLICABLE 

Entire Territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Available to all commercial and small power service under 50 KW. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

SINGLE PHASE 

ENERGY CHARGE: Customer charge $19.00 per month per customer 

First 3,000 KWH $0.08232 
Over 3,000 KWH $0.07890 

THREE PHASE WHERE AVAILABLE 

DEMAND CHARGE: Per KW of billing demand $4.22 
ENERGY CHARGE: Customer charge $25.25 per month per customer 

First 3,000 KWH $0.08792 
Over 3,000 KWH $0.08431 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

FOR ALL AREAS SERVED 
PSC KY NO. 4 

TENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 5 
CANCELING PSC KY NO. 4 

NI NETH REVISED SHEET NO. 5 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the Consumer for any period of 

15 consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a 

demand meter. 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $5.00 where 5 KVA or less transformer 

capacity is required. Each customer who requires more than 5 KVA of transformer capacity shall pay in 

addition to the above minimum, .75 on each additional KVA or fraction thereof required. 
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CUMBERLAND VALLEY ELECTRIC, INC. 

STANDARD RIDER: 

PREPAY SERVICE 

FOR ALL AREAS SERVED 

PSC KY NO. 4 
FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 79 

CANCELLING PSC KY NO. 4 
FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 79 

Cumberland Valley Electric's Prepay Service ("Prepay") is an optional rider to Rate Schedule 1- Residential 
Service as defined by the Cooperative. 

AVAILABILTIY: 

All Rate Schedule 1- Residential services, excluding accounts on Levelized/Fixed Budget, Automatic Bank 

Draft, Net Metering, accounts greater than 200 Amp Service and three-phase accounts within the territory served 
by Cumberland Valley Electric. 

MONTHLY RATE: 

Consumer Facility Charge: 
Energy Charge per kWh: 

TERMS & CONDITIONS: 

$ 17.00 ($0.57 per day) 
$ 0.08215 

Members who qualify as defined above in "Availability" may choose to voluntarily enroll their electric account(s) in 
the Prepay service and are subject to the following: 

1. Each member electing Prepay will be subject to all other applicable rules and regulations which apply to 
members using the residential tariff, without the Prepay rider. 

2. Members should have internet access or the ability to receive electronic communications, including 
texting services to participate in the voluntary Prepay service. 

3. Any member choosing to enroll in Prepay shall sign a Prepay Service Agreement ("Agreement"). The 
Agreement shall remain in effect until the member notifies Cumberland Valley Electric, in writing, to 
cancel the Agreement. 

4 . Upon written cancellation of the Agreement, the member shall be subject to the conditions of the 
applicable tariff, without the Prepay rider. In accordance with Cumberland Valley Electric's current Rules 
and Regulations, this may require a security deposit to be paid by the member at the time of cancellation 
of the Prepay service. 
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CUMBERLAND VALLEY ELECTRIC, INC. 

PREPAY SERVICE (CONTINUED) 

FOR ALL AREAS SERVED 
PSC KY NO. 4 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 80 
CANCELLING PSC KY NO. 4 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 80 

5. Any special equipment issued to the member for participation in Prepay shall be returned in good working 

condition by the member. Refusal by the member to return the equipment shall result in replacement 

cost of the equipment being charged to the member. 

6. The Consumer Facility Charge and Energy Charge will be the same as Cumberland Valley Electric's 

applicable residential tariff. The Energy Charge per kWh will be calculated and deducted from the 

member's account on a daily basis. The Consumer Facility Charge will be pro-rated and deducted from the (T) 

member's account on a daily basis. 

7. The Fuel Cost Adjustment and Environmental Surcharge will be charged or credited to the account daily. 

The Fuel Adjustment and Environmental Surcharge will be the rates in effect for the time of update. 

8. The Prepay account will not be subject to deposits, late fees, disconnect fees, and reconnect fees. 

9. At the time Prepay is activated for an account, the initial purchase is recommended to be a minimum of 

$100.00. Purchases beyond the point of activation will be at an increment of the member's choosing, with 

a minimum purchase being $20.00. Members may apply funds to their prepay account(s) by most 

methods as post pay and include the following: credit card, debit card, check and cash. Payment can be 

made via the website, phone, smart phone application and in person at one of Cumberland Valley's 

offices. Payment methods are listed on Cumberland Valley Electric's website, 

www.cumberlandvalley.coop. 

10. When an existing member selects to participate in Prepay and has a security deposit on file, the deposit 

and any accumulated interest will not be refunded. The deposit will be converted into a credit on the 

Prepay account going forward. No crediting of the deposit to the Prepay account shall occur if the deposit 

is needed to cover a pre-existing indebtedness by the member or the member has another account(s) 

which does not have a satisfactory credit history, the remaining credit will be transferred as a deposit to 

the unsecured account(s). 
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CUMBERLAND VALLEY ELECTRIC, INC. 

Member Name 

Account No. 

Service Address 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY ELECTRIC, INC. 
AGREEMENT FOR PREPAY SERVICE 

Home Phone 

Cell Phone 

Cell Carrier 

E-mail 

FOR ALL AREAS SERVED 
PSC KY NO. 4 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 83 
CANCELLING PSC KY NO. 4 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 83 

The undersigned (hereinafter called the "member") hereby applies for participation in the voluntary Prepay service 

offered to members of Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. (hereinafter called the "Cooperative"), and agrees to the 

following terms and conditions: 

1. The member shall purchase electric energy from the Cooperative in accordance with the present and any 

future rate schedule of the Cooperative on a Prepay basis for the above referenced account. 

2. The member understands that the terms and conditions set forth in the member's Application for 

Membership continue to apply in addition to the terms and conditions of this Agreement for Prepay 

Service, subject, however, to any changes set forth in this agreement. 

3. The member shall pay any fees as applicable by the Cooperative bylaws and the Cooperative Rules and 

Regulations as approved by the Kentucky Public Service Commission and as may be required for the 

member to participate in the Prepay electric service program. 

4. Any deposit on the above referenced account will be applied to the final billing for the post-pay account 

before the account changes to Prepay service. Any credit remaining on the account will be applied to the 

Prepay account. However, if the member has another account(s) which does not have a satisfactory credit 

history, the remaining credit will be transferred as a deposit to the unsecured account(s). The deposit will 

only be refunded by applying it to the member's account(s) as described above. 

5. Those members participating in Prepay service will not be mailed a monthly paper bill for electric usage or 

other applicable fees or charges. Account information may be obtained from the web portal or by 

contacting the office. 

6. The member shall pay a daily consumer customer charge. This amount will be in addition to the charges 

included for the fuel cost adjustment and environmental surcharge rates which will be charged or 

credited to the account based upon the effective rates. The effective rates of the fuel adjustment and 

environmental surcharge will be the rates in effect when kWh's are used. 
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CUMBERLAND VALLEY ELECTRIC, INC. 

FOR ALL AREAS SERVED 
PSC KY NO. 4 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 84 
CANCELLING PSC KY NO. 4 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 84 

7. During any interruption, outage and/or disconnections, the customer charge, and any security light 

charges will continue to accrue. 

8. If a member changes any of the contact information (i.e. e-mail address, phone number, etc.) provided on 

this agreement, it is the responsibility of the member to notify the Cooperative of any such changes 

immediately. It is the member's responsibility to manage their own communication devices. 

9. When the amount of funds remaining on a Prepay account reaches the established threshold of $25.00, 

an automated message will be sent to the member rather than a traditional, written notice sent by U.S. 

Mail. The Cooperative shall not be responsible for any failure of the member to receive the automated 

message for any reason(s). 

10. The member shall be responsible for regularly monitoring the balance on the Prepay account and 

understands that the electric service will be subject to disconnection without any written, verbal or other 

method of notification from the Cooperative to the member once the balance of the account reaches a 

negative balance. If the member cannot ensure proper funding, the Cooperative recommends the 

member not utilize the Prepay service. 

11. Budget billing, automatic draft, net metering, three-phase accounts and accounts greater than 200 amp 

service are not eligible for Prepay service. 

12. Should the member have a payment returned for any reason, the returned payment will be charged to 

the Prepay account. The member's account shall also be charged a return payment fee as referenced in 

the Cooperative's PSC approved Rules and Regulations in addition to the returned payment amount. If 

there are not sufficient funds to cover the returned item and fee, the account will be disconnected 

immediately. 

13. If a Prepay account is disconnected due to lack of funds or any other reason, the Cooperative shall be held 

harmless for any damages due to loss of energy service. Likewise, if the account is disconnected and the 

member applied funds to the Prepay account thus causing the account to be reconnected, the member 

accepts full responsibility for any damages to the location caused by the account being reconnected and 

holds the Cooperative harmless from damages arising from such a reconnection. 

14. By signing this agreement, the member affirms there are no residents in the home that currently have 

medical conditions that will be impacted by loss of service. Should this status change, the member shall 

contact the Cooperative in writing, at which time the account will be removed from Prepay service. It is 

===· ··---. -. ------·---
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